Test Laboratory:
7Layers AG
Borsigstrasse 11
40880 Ratingen
Germany
Note:
The following test results relate only to the devices specified in this document. This report shall not be reproduced in parts
without the written approval of the test laboratory.

2.1 General EUT Description
Equipment under Test NFC card reader incorporated in tablet computer
Type Designation: INARI5-WLAN-1
Kind of Device:  NFC card reader operating in 13.56 MHz band
Voltage Type: DC - rechargeable Li-polymer battery
AMME2675
Voltage level: 3.8 V
General product description:
The EUT is a tablet computer supporting WLAN, Bluetooth and Bluetooth Low energy
technologies, and NFC card reader as well.
Specific product description for the EUT:
The object of this test report is the NFC card reader of the tablet computer. It has an
integrated PCB antenna and transmits ASK modulated RF signal at 13.56 MHz.
The EUT provides the following ports:
Ports
Enclosure
DC and Data port (USB)
Headset port (3.5 mm jack)
System port
Temperature probe port
AC (via AC/DC converter)
The main components of the EUT are listed and described in Chapter 2.2.
Test report Reference: MDE_AAVAM_1408_FCCi Page 7 of 35
2.2 EUT Main components
Type, S/N, Short Descriptions etc. used in this Test Report
Short
Description
Equipmen
t under
Test
Type
Designation
Serial
No.
HW Status SW Status Date of
Receipt
EUT A
(Code:
DE1004006ah01)
NFC card
reader
INARI5-
WLAN-1
EB44900
002
Preproduction Android 4.4 -
Remark: EUT A is equipped with an integral antenna for NFC.
EUT B
(Code:
DE1004006ac01)
NFC card
reader
INARI5-
WLAN-1
EB44900
066
Preproduction Android 4.4 -
Remark: EUT B is equipped with an integral antenna NFC.
EUT C
(Code:
DE1004006ad01)
WLAN
transceiver
INARI5-
WLAN-1
EB44900
002
Preproduction Android 4.4 -
Remark: EUT C is equipped with an integral antenna NFC.
NOTE: The short description is used to simplify the identification of the EUT in this test
report.
2.3 Ancillary Equipment
For the purposes of this test report, ancillary equipment is defined as equipment which is
used in conjunction with the EUT to provide operational and control features to the EUT.
It is necessary to configure the system in a typical fashion, as a customer would normally
use it. But nevertheless Ancillary Equipment can influence the test results.
Short
Description
Equipment
under Test
Type Designation Serial No. HW
Status
SW
Status
FCC ID
AE 1 RFID card – – – – –
2.4 Auxiliary Equipment
For the purposes of this test report, auxiliary equipment is defined as equipment which is
used temporarily to enable operational and control features especially used for the tests
of the EUT which is not used during normal operation or equipment that is used during
the tests in combination with the EUT but is not subject of this test report. It is necessary
to configure the system in a typical fashion, as a customer would normally use it.
But nevertheless Auxiliary Equipment can influence the test results.
Short
Description
Equipment
under Test
Type Designation Serial No. HW
Status
SW
Status
FCC ID
AUX1 Headset – – – – –
AUX2 USB Cable Amphenol USB SHIELDED
HIGH SPEED CABLE
– – – –
AUX6 AC/DC converter
with USB port
DELTA ELECTRONICS, INC.
AC/DC ADAPTER ADP-10BW C
053W41T00KM Rev. 00 – –
Test report Reference: MDE_AAVAM_1408_FCCi Page 8 of 35
2.5 EUT Setups
This chapter describes the combination of EUTs and equipment used for testing. The
rationale for selecting the EUTs, ancillary and auxiliary equipment and interconnecting
cables, is to test a representative configuration meeting the requirements of the
referenced standards.
Setup No. Combination of EUTs Description and Rationale
Setup_01 EUT A + AE 1 setup for EUT radiated emissions
Setup_02 EUT C + AE 1 +
AUX1 to AUX2 +AUX5 to AUX6
setup for conducted emissions measurements
(AC power line)
2.6 Operating Modes
This chapter describes the operating modes of the EUTs used for testing.
Op. Mode Description of Operating Modes Remarks
op-mode 1
NFC reader active EUT A is transmitting a periodic ASK modulated
signal, reading card information continuously.
op-mode 2
NFC reader and WLAN active EUT A is transmitting a periodic ASK modulated
signal, reading card information continuously and
WLAN transmits data
2.7 Special software used for testing
The applicant provided a special software which allows different operation modes to be
switched for testing by using an external PC, connected via the EA 5 USB port.
2.8 Product labelling
2.8.1 FCC ID label
Please refer to the documentation of the applicant.
2.8.2 Location of the label on the EUT
Please refer to the documentation of the applicant.
Test report Reference: MDE_AAVAM_1408_FCCi Page 9 of 35
3 Test Results
3.1 Conducted emissions (AC power line)
Standard FCC Part 15, Subpart C
The test was performed according to: ANSI C 63.4
3.1.1 Test Description
The test set-up was made in accordance to the general provisions of ANSI C 63.4
The Equipment Under Test (EUT) was setup in a shielded room to perform the conducted
emissions measurements in a typical installation configuration. The EUT was powered
from 50µH || 50 Ohm Line Impedance Stabilization Network (LISN). The LISN’s unused
connections were terminated with 50 Ohm loads.
The measurement procedure consists of two steps. It is implemented into the EMI test
software ES-K1 from R&S.
Step 1: Preliminary scan
Intention of this step is, to determine the conducted EMI-profile of the EUT.
EMI receiver settings:
- Detector: Peak - Maxhold
- Frequency range: 150 kHz – 30 MHz